## MANATEE COUNTY GOVERNMENT INTENT TO AWARD

SUBJECT	Collection/Removal of Use Oil and Other Waste Produ		$\frac{MC}{VSE} = \frac{\sqrt{SE}}{\sqrt{SE}} = \frac{2}{1116}$						
PURCHASING REPRESENTATIVE	Chris Daley, CPPO CPPB 749-3048	DATE CONTRACT SHALL BE AWARDED	Seven days after the date Poste						
DEPARTMENT	Public Works/ Utilities Mike Brennan/ David Picku	IP CONSEQUENCES IF DEFERRED	Delay in project						
SOLICITATION	IFB #16-0722CD	AUTHORIZED BY DATE							
	NOTICE OF	INTENT TO AWARD							
Notice of Intent to Award, Invitation for Bid # 16-0772CD, Collection/Removal of used Oil and Other waste Products, to the responsive and responsible bidder meeting requirements with the best offer to the County, Howco Environmental Services of St. Petersburg, FL, for an estimated one year contract amount of \$11,860.00.									
Federal/State law(s), administrative ruling(s), Manatee County Comp Plan/Land Development Code, ordinances, resolutions, policy.									
Manatee County Code of Laws									
	BACKGRO	OUND/DISCUSSION							
<ul> <li>basis" from various County fleet and utility locations. The collection includes the proper handling, consolidation, storage, transportation and disposal activities involved with the removal of used oil and other non DOT regulated waste products.</li> <li>Provided that there are no changes in price, terms or conditions, this contract may be renewed for (4) additional (12) month periods not to exceed a total contract duration of (60) months.</li> </ul>									
<ul> <li>12/29/2015 to 1/26/2016, appropriate bid procedures were followed. The Invitation for Bids (IFB) was broadcast on the Manatee County and DemandStar websites, and eight (8) local firms were notified of the bid opportunity via email. Three (3) bids were received.</li> </ul>									
• This annual agreement has historically provided for revenues to be paid to the County for used oil and diesel fuel as well as payments from the County for the non DOT regulated waste products. However, due to economic conditions that have resulted in an abundance of oil in the marketplace, no bidder has offered to pay the County for the collection and removal of its used oil and diesel fuel.									
<ul> <li>Howco Environmental Services made the best offer to be paid by the County.</li> </ul>									
<ul> <li>The procurement of these services is funded by the General Fund in various operating account of the Public Works and Utilities Departments.</li> </ul>									
ATTACHMENTS (List in order of attached)	Tabulation	FUNDING SO (Acct Number & N							
		AMT/FREQ OF RECURRING C	OSTS N/A						

COST \$11,860.00 (estimated) (Attach Fiscal Impact Statement)

## TABULATION IFB #16-0722CD- COLLECTION/REMOVAL OF USED OIL AND OTHER WASTE PRODUCTS

	IFB #10-0722CD- COLLECTION/REMO				Howco Environmental				Synergy Recycling, LLC	
					3701 Central Avenue		2175 Point Blvd., Suite 375		3800 W. Lake Hamilton Dr.	
				St. Petersburg, FL 33713		Elgin, IL 60123		Winter Haven, FL 33881		
GROUP	DESCRIPTION	ESTIMATED ANNUAL QUANTITY	UNIT OF MEASURE	UNIT COST	EXTENDED PRICE	UNIT COST	EXTENDED PRICE	UNIT COST	EXTENDED PRICE	
	Waste Fuels (Oils) <5% H2O	13,500	GAL	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.50	\$6,750.00	\$0.40	\$5,400.00	
A- COUNTY PAYS THE	Diesel Fuel <5% H2O	200	GAL	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$1.25	\$250.00	\$0.46	\$92.00	
VENDOR	Service Fee Per Stop (Quantity figured from 2014/2015 year)	67	EA	\$40.00	\$2,680.00					
		Total Estimated Annual Amount of Group A- Paid to the County \$2,680.00				\$7,000.00		\$5,492.00		
	Non-Hazardous Oil Shop Waste Water	3000	GAL	\$1.00	\$3,000.00	\$1.45	\$4,350.00	\$0.98	\$2,940.00	
B- COUNTY PAYS THE VENDOR	Fuel Water Mixture (PCW)	5	GAL	\$1.00	\$5.00	\$2.00	\$10.00	\$0.98	\$4.90	
	Used Oil Filters	40	DRUM	\$50.00	\$2,000.00	\$95.00	\$3,800.00	\$45.00	\$1,800.00	
	Antifreeze (Non-Hazardous)	500	GAL	\$1.00	\$500.00	\$1.40	\$700.00	\$0.65	\$325.00	
	Waste Gasoline	60	GAL	\$1.50	\$90.00	\$2.00	\$120.00	\$1.25	\$75.00	
	Absorbents (Pads/ Rags)- 250/drum	15	DRUM	\$160.00	\$2,400.00	\$305.00	\$4, <mark>5</mark> 75.00	\$125.00	\$1,875.00	
	Vac Truck, Portal to Portal	5	HOUR	\$95.00	\$475.00	\$115.00	\$575.00	\$185.00	\$925.00	
	Sludge (Non-Hazardous) Vac Service	50	GAL	\$1.40	\$70.00	\$5.30	\$265.00	\$2.25	\$112.50	
	Oily waters Vac Service	200	GAL	\$0.75	\$150.00	\$1.40	\$280.00	\$1.20	\$240.00	
	Analytical testing	1	EACH	\$440.00	\$440.00	\$585.00	\$585.00	\$555.00	\$555.00	
	Empty Drums Disposal	1	EACH	\$50.00	\$50.00	\$70.00	\$70.00	\$65.00	\$65.00	
	Total Estimated Annual Amount of Group B- Paid to the Vendor				\$9,180.00		\$15,330.00		\$8,917.40	
	Total Estimated Annual Amount Paid to Vendor (= Group A Plus Group B)				\$11,860.00		\$22,330.00		\$14,409.40	

Keyed & Checked By:

Chris Daley, CPPO, CPPB- Contract Specialist

1/26/2016 DATE